
- -- -tP .rl

TO

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila

BAGO,JC P'L'P'XAS

May 10, 2024

MEMORANDUM

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
DPWH-CAR
Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

ATTENTION DIOSDADO C. LOMIBAO
OIC-District Engineer
Ifugao First District Engineering Office
Lagawe, Ifugao

Transmitted herewith is the APPROVED request for the modification of hereunder stated
project:

1. OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Rehabilitation
of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers

Construction of Flood Control Structure along Ibulao River, Sta. 325+444- Sta.

325+685 and Sta. 332+ 180- Sta. 332+350, Hapid, Lamut, Ifugao
P30r0ooro00.o0

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
website in five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement
shall be with accordingly.

REY P
Assista

R B. GTLLE, D.M.
retary for Regional Operations

in CAR, ions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksaiAVS/RPBG/ERP

@ Website: https: I lwww.dpwh.gov.ph

QTel. No(s).: s304-3000 I (02) 15s-02

L
socorEc

r50 9001



\ {DPWH-QMSP-03-02 Rev 02 Control No: cAR-044

Proiect Modification of Allotmlnt under the GAA Reouest Evaluauon Form

' DaE of Evaluation;

r GAA:

Implementing Office
A lustification for

Modification:

A.1 Reasonableness of Cost Estimate

041?412024

by: DE Diosdad Lomibao noted by: RD Khadaffu D. Tanoool dated: March 2024

Name of

B. PER PLANNING SERVICE EVALUATION

PRO]ECT MODIFICATION ON PROJECT DESCRIPTION8.1

8.2

8.2,1

8.2.2

C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION

c.1 Additional Project Componen(s

C.2 ComoonenUs;

D. AS EVALUATED

Change in Station Limits

Deletion of Word/s

Addition of Component (including excess amount)

Deletion of Component

Movement of Funds between Components

Noted By:

Recommended for Approval

8.1.1

8.1.2

TypographicalError/s 8.1,3

Change in Location (for non-existent locations 
U.r.oonly)

PROJ ECT MODI FICATION / AD] USTM E NTS O N PROJ ECT CO M PON E NTS

Change in Targets 8.2.3

Change in Scope of Work

Change in Component Amount

8.2.3,1

8.2.3.2

8.2.3.3

D.1

D,2

ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

D.3 Remarks (to be filled-up by Planning Service):

Evaluated By:

E.1 Secretary

Undersecretary for Operations

co
nt

CATALINA E. CABRAL, CESO I, Ph.D.

PIAIP I (OO1, OO2, CSSP, LP): Appropriation
Source:

FY 2024 GAA

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2 : Protect Lives and Propefties Against Major Floods UACS: 320102106857000

P lAlP 2 (Program): Project ID: P00B2153sLZ

Flood Management Program Region: Cordillera Administrative Region

PIAIP 3 (Sub-Program): Implementing
Office:

Ifugao 1st District Engineering ffice

Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and
Principal Rivers

Appropriation
(Php): 30,000,000

Construction of Flood Control Structure along lbulao River, Sta. 325+450 - Sta. 325+685 and Sta, 325+080 - Sta. 325+250, Hapid, Lamut, tfugao

. The change of station limit from Sta. 325+450 -Sba, 325+685 to Sta. 325+{14 -Sta. 325+685 to cover the actual area that
require flood control mitigating structure.

' The change of station limits from station 325+080 -Sta. 325+250 to Sta. 332+180 -Sta, 332+350 is due to the latter section
being more critical in terms of scouring. There is a need to address the further scouring to protect agricultural lands from further
degradation.
. The decrease in unit Cost/ Increase in physical target of CWl-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure is attributed to the

r cost of earthworks considering the lesser volume that was ascertained through actual field survey

COMP
SCOPE OF WORK TARGET INCREASE/

DECRE.{SE (%)
FROM TO FROM TO Unit Cost Target

CW1
Constructon of Flood Mitigation

Strwture
Construct on of Flood
Mitigatioo Structure

405.0 lm 411.0 lm -1.460/0 7.480/o

CW2

CW3

CW4

rv

. Minimal increase in Targets and decrease in Unit cost

E.

E,2

Remarks:

Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services



==JJ' .rl

a e

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

I{ F

AACOXC P'L/p'XAS

March 25,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII
This Depaftment

This refers to the memorandum dated March 2L, 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, endorsing the request of Officer-in-Charge, Office of the
District EngineerrDIOSDADO C. LOMIBAO, Ifugao First District Engineering
Office, for the modification of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original As Modified
Project Description

V{cs No. 3 2o 102 1o68s7ooo.
'y{oie* I D : P008 2 1 53 5 LZ .

pOL Protect Lives and Propefties Against Major Floods
' Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within

Wr River Basins and Principal Rivers ,

Construction of Flood Control Structure along Ibulao River, Sta.

,23+lso, - sta. 325+685, and sta. 325+080. - sta.
'gZS+ZSO,' Hapid, Lamut, Ifugao.

602: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods
Corytruction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within
W{jor River Basins and Principal Rivers

Construction of Flood Control Structure along Ibulao River, Sta.
325+444- Sta. 325+685 and Sta. 332+180- Sta. 332+350,
Hapid, Limut, Ifugao

Type of Work/
Physical Target Unit Cost Allocation Type of Work/

Physical Target Unit Cost

CW1- Construction
of Flood Mitigation

. Structure/

7405.OO Lineat
' Meter.

P 72,592.5931
Lineal Meter.

P 29,400,000.00

CW1- Construction
of Flood Mitigation

Structure /
411.00 Lineal

-lt4eter.

? 7L,532.8471
Lineal Meter

? 29,400,000.00

EAO P600,000.00 EAO P600,000.00
Totali ,

r P30,000,000.00. .. Total:I P30,O00,ooo.o0

The change of station limit from Sta. 325+450 - Sta. 325+685 to Sta. 325+444 - Sta. 325+685 to cover
the actual area that require flood control mitigating structure.

The change of station limits from station 325+080 - Sta. 325+250 to Sta. 332+180 - Sta. 332+350 is

due to the latter section being more critical in terms of scouring. There is a need to address the further
scouring to protect agricultural lands from further degradation.

The decrease in unit CosV Increase in physical target of Cwl-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure is

attributed to the lesser cost of earthworks considering the lesser volume that was ascertained through actual
field survey,

o The derived unit cost is based on the validated Approved Program of Work (POW) and the Detailed Unit Price

^ / Analysis (DUPA).

o

a

o

Justification:
The project is to be modified in v

AHfhU/il '
ie1ru of Sb following:

A(g-@- 90LLl 0'l -/)Tqldl

Estimated Cost



UACS No. 32O102106857000
Project I D : POOS 2L535LZ

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation , the submitted request for modification of the said project is in
order; hen approval hereof is recommended.

REY B. GTLLE, D.M.
Assista ry for Regional Operations
in CAR, ions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOM M EN DING APPROVAL:

MA RAL, Ph.D.,
Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Paftnership Services

APPROVED/ffi

T

nd I Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2,3 mksa/M LS/AVS/RPBG/ERP

\i
@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov. ph

q Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 16s-02 J

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA),
Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, GIS Map and Certification
of No overla Certified the District En ineer Plannin & n Construction and Maintenance Division Chi

t-

SOCOTEC

r50 9001



Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Enginee/s Hill, Baguio City

March 2L,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

: Request for Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2:
i---a--a a.----- 

--J 
tr------r:-- a--!--! lr-!--- Fl--J- a---!----Jl---trr(,teul LrYe5 dnu rruPertrrs Agdrn5L FrdJ(,r rr(,o(l5 L(,n5lruuu(,n,

Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and
Principal Rivers - Construction of Flood Control Structure along Ibulao
River, Sta.325+450 - Sta.325+685 and Sta.325+080 - Sta.325+25O,
Hapid, lamut, Ifugao

SUB]ECT

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March LB, 2024 from OIC - District
Engineer Diosdado C. Lomibao, Ifugao 1st District Engineering Office, regarding the
modification of the above p0ect in the amount of Thirty Million Pesos (Php 30,
000,000.00) as indicated below:

FROM TO
Proiect ID P0082153512

Project Title

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2: Protect Lives
and Propefties Against Major Floods
Consbuction/ Rehabilitation of Flmd
Mitigation Facilities within Malrr River Basins
and Principal Rivers - Construction of Flood
Control Structure along Ibulao River, Sta.

325+45O - Sta. 325+685 and Sta. 325+080
- Sta. 325+250, Hapid, Lamut Itugao

ORGANIZAIONAL OUTCOME 2: Protect
Live and Properties Against Major Flmds -
Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood
Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins
and Prirrcipal Rivers - Consbruction of Flood
Control Structure along Ibulao River, Sta.
325+444 Sta. 325+685 and Sta,

332+180 - Sta. 332+350, Hapid, Lamut
Ifuqao

Type of Work Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure

Physhal
Target

405.00 Lineal Meters (lm) 411.00 Lineal Meters (lm)

Allocation Php 30,000,000.00 Php 30,000,000.00

The suppofting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

'TANGGOL
Reg r

aR.1

nr<tlMt\

@ Website : https ://www.dpwh.gov.ph
\*Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 I 444-6'/.60

socoTEc

AACOXG P'L'PIXAS

rso 9001

I



.,

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
IFUGAO 15[ DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

Lagawe, Ifugao, Cordillera Administrative Region
BAGOXG P'L'P'NAS

March L8,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director

ATTENTION : PLANNING AND DESIGN DIVISION

SUBJECT : Modification Documents

o This is to submit for review and signature the modification documents of the project-

Construction of Flood Contrcl Structurc along lbulao River, StE. 325+444 - Sto.
325+685 and Sta. 332+180 - Sta. 332+350, Hapid, Lamub lfugao

We look forward to your kind consideration regarding this matter.

Thank you and more power.

D C. LOMIBAO
OIC-Distri Engineer

,,$rr*,a c4R.12.1

!o@ Website : https: //www.dpwh.oov.ph

Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 1444-6/160

Ia

socoTEc

t, t

rso 9r-'



Modification Request Form

A. GENERAT

1. REGION

Cordillera Administrative Region

2. DEO

lfugao 1st District Engineering Office

3. LEGISIATIVE DISTRICT

lfugao Lone District

B. ORI6INAt PROJECT C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

320*62t06857000

,/(5. Project ld
psdztsts.e

,/
6.f,roiea Category
./

,6O2, Protect Lives and Properties

7. Sub-Program lPlNPl ,/
Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Ba9i6s and Principal Rivers

8. Operating Unit 18. Operating Unit (change subiect to DBM approval)

lfugao First District Engineering Office lfugao First District Engineering Office

O 
9. Type of Work (Enter Detaits for attcomponents below) 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for allcomponents below)

Component !D Type of Work Component lD Type of Work

P0082153512-EAO

P00821535Lz -CW1

P0082153512-EAO

P00821535rz-CW1

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA)

Construction of Flood Control Structure along lbulao River, Sta.

325+450 - Sta. 325+585 and Sta. 325+080 - Sta. 325+250, Hapid,

Lamut, lfugao

11. AIIOTMENT (POm) (as recorded in GAA)

30,000.000

12. PHYSICAI TARGET (rnter Details for all Components

below)

Component lD Target Target Unit

P00821535r2-EAO

P0082153512{W1 &S.ry- Lineal Meters (lm)

//
13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component lD Component Cost Target Unit Cost

(Poool

600.000

29,400.000

Modification Form Version Ot-2O23

P0082153512-EAO

P0082153512 -CW1 Construction of Flood Structu re

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)

Construction of Flood ControlStructure along lbulao River, Sta.

325+Ag - Sta. 325+685 and Sta. 332+180 - Sta. 332+350, Hapid, Lamut,

lfugao

Constructio n ot ryeduitigation
Structure ,/

.tt'

u2tdation

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST

(F00O) (Equalto, or lower than GAA

allotment)

30,000.000

22. CAF (To be obtained from

Financial Management office)

EYES

o 23. PHYSICAI TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component lD Target Target Unit

P0082153512-EAO

p00921535t-z_cw1 411.,q_ LinealMeters rry
24. UNIT COST (Enter Details for allComponents below)

Component !D Component Cost Target Unit Cost

(P'0o0) (P'0oO/Target Unit)

P0082153512-EAO

P0082153512-CW1 29,400.000 71.533

(trfln/rarget Unhf

,/ /,
'/ 72.sg3

50.000



. 
, 

Modification Request Form

14. PROJECT WORK IOCATION (ruust be defined in strict 25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (ruust be defined in strict

accordance with DO 65 Series 2OL4l accordance with DO 65 Series 2014

Start X 12L.243/;91 End X L2L.13297

Start Y 16.2434;91 End Y 15.816522

15. ROAD CIASSIFICATION (ir applicable)

N/A

16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the lmplementing

Office of the original profect)

lfugao First District Engineering Office

17. PROJECT TMPLEMENTATTON PIAN (PrPl

Planned Start Date Planned End Date

sltel2oz4 slLol2o2s

Start X 121.08755 End X L2L.L3297

Start Y L6.77OLG End Y L6.8!6522

25. ROAD CIASSIFICATION (ir applicable)

N/A

27. IMPIEMENTING OFFICE (Record the lmplementing office of

the proposed revised project)

lfugao First District Engineering Office

28. PROJECT TMPTEMENTATTON PrAN (Prp)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date

slLs/2o24 sllolz02s

29. OVERTAP? 30. UNDER WARRANTY?

I NO fl YeS tr NO fl YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROJECT IMPACT ANAIYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood control Projects)

tr NO I ves fl N/A

32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

The change of station limit from Sta. 325+450 - Sta. 325+685 to Sta. 325+M4 - Sta. 325+585 to cover the actua! area

that require flood control mitigating structure.

a The change of station limits from station 325+080 - Sta. 325+250 to Sta. 332+180 - Sta. 332+350 is due to the latter
section being more critical in terms of scouring. There is a need to address the further scouring to protect

agricultural lands from further degradation.

a

o o

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED

tr NO trYES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK TOCATION SUBMITTED

t] NO Elves

o

The decrease in unit Cost/ lncrease in physical target of CWl-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure is attributed
to the lesser cost of earthworks considering the lesser volume that was ascertained through actual field survey.

The derived unit cost is based on the validated Approved Program of Work (POW) and the Detailed Unit Price

Analysis (DUPA).

Modification Form Version 01-2023

"ANNEX A,com

ational Road under



Modification Request Form

35. PREPARED BY:

Name:

Office:

Name:

Position:

Date:

ANGELIQUE

lfugao First

otc of

C. PULAO

Planning Section

35. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (r nequired)

Position: Engineer ll

38. REVIEWED BY NAL OFFICE

ANG B.

Chief of Planning Division

39. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE

Name:
GGOL

Position: Regional Director

Date:

neering Office Date:

Name:

Positlon:

Date:

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICI OFFICE (!f Required)

Jame:
Position

Date:

C. LOMIBAO

orc-D ct Engineer

a

Modification Form Version 01-2023



Modification Request Form

UACS

*rrrr:s7ooo
Proleclfr

,o6rrrro

40. DPWH OFIICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Prlmary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modlflcation):

Category A Category B Category C Category D lmpact

tr Typographical tr Overlapping Sections tr No sucfr tr Change in (IO),

eror on Project tr Change ln Station Barangay requiring a drange
Desolpton Limi* tr No sudt Ctty or in the (OU)

tr change in Physical MuniciPallU

Target

tr No change or decrease in unit
cost

A 20o/o or less increase in unit cost

tr > 20o/o increase ln unit cost

Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

Name Engr SINGSON Engr. ANTONTO V. SOBREVIfiAS JR.

o
Signature

Position: Project Ma Project Irl

Date: il|4 4*l,r
41. DPWH PIANNING SERVICE

Catetory of Modification

tr Gtegory A - Typographical Error

/Or*ory B - Change in Station Limits , tNo{atft(T ill 
"?'CuWT

tr Category C - Change in Location, due to non-existing location

o tr Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

tr Modification does not comply with DBM Gtegories

Reviewed by Planning Service

Name: ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE NaMe: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

Fe'
Slgnature Slgnature: *4/-p
Position CAR-Regional Coordinator Positlon: Chief of Programming Divlslon

Date: Date:

Modification Form Version 01-2023




